## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Glenn Robinson	11/17/2009
Francisco Molina	11/16/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IBT Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	624 S. Military Trail	
City:	Deerfield Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33442	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29350682

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (561)244-1062

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-922-3845

Email: sgreenberg@crgplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carey, Rodriguez, Greenberg & Paul, LLP

Address Line 1: 950 Peninsula Corporate Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 3020

Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1027-036D

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven M. Greenberg

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=1027-036D\_Assignment#page1.tif source=1027-036D\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023611 FRAME: 0990

OF \$40.00 2935068

501033289

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, the undersigned Inventors, Francisco Molina and Glenn Robinson (Assignors), have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

## SLOTTED SCREWDRIVER

and further identified by the Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith;

Whereas, IBT Holdings, LLC (Assignee), a Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 624 S. Military Trail, Deerfield Beach, FL 33442, desires to acquire, and each Assignor desires to grant to Assignee, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY THEREOF BEING HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

- Each Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention;
- Each Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents;
- Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Each Assignor had this Assignment not been made;
- Each Assignor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Signature:

F . 4

Francisco Molina

Date: 11-16-01

PATENT REEL: 023611 FRAME: 0991

Docket No. 1027-036D

Signature:

**RECORDED: 12/07/2009** 

Glenn Robinson

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023611 FRAME: 0992